BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC for Authorization to Expand Local Telecommunication Service to the Entire State of Missouri

File No. LO-2017-0057

ORDER GRANTING EXPANDED AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Issue Date: August 25, 2016

Effective Date: September 4, 2016

On August 24, 2016, Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC (Comcast Phone) filed an application to expand its service area to provide telecommunications services in the entire state of Missouri. Comcast Phone currently has authority to provide service in the exchanges of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company and Sprint Missouri, Inc.

Section 392.450.3, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2013) requires the Commission to grant Comcast Phone's request for an expanded service area within thirty days if the applicant "is in good standing, in all respects, with all applicable commission rules and requirements." On the basis of that statute, the Commission directed its Staff to file a recommendation regarding the application by September 9, 2016. However, section 392.611.4, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2013) provides that telecommunications companies seeking to provide telecommunications services may choose to avoid the other statutory requirements and instead follow the registration procedures described in section 392.550, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2013). That section requires the Commission to grant a registration, without a hearing, and no later than thirty days after the filing of an application accompanied by a described affidavit. The Commission's review of the application establishes that Comcast Phone has complied with the requirements of section 392.550 and, as a result, no Staff recommendation will be required. As required, the Commission will grant the application for expanded authority.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC's application for change in service area is granted, and the company may provide service in the entire state of Missouri.

2. The Commission's order of August 24, 2016, directing Staff to file a recommendation regarding the application, is withdrawn.

3. This order shall become effective on September 4, 2016.

4. This file may be closed on September 5, 2016.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of August, 2016.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 25th day of August 2016.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 25, 2016

File/Case No. LO-2017-0057

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel James Owen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Comcast Digital Phone Stephanie S Bell 308 East High Street, Suite 301 Jefferson City, MO 65101 sbell@bbdlc.com

Missouri Public Service

Commission Cully Dale 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 cully.dale@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.